Village of Clayville

2505 Foundry Place Clayville, New York 13322 Phone & Fax #: 315-839-6222 Clayville.net Incorporated 1887

RESOLUTION NO. 4 – 2024-2025 FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPOINTING ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS TO HANDLE ALL ELECTION DUTIES AND FOR PROVIDING THERE WILL BE NO VILLAGE VOTER REGISTRATION DAY

PRESENT:

KEVIN TURLEY, Mayor GREG GLINTON, Deputy Mayor STEVE MESSENGER Trustee - Absent KEITH BRENNAN, Trustee ANDREW HARTNETT, Trustee REBECCA KING-GOODALE, Clerk-Treasurer

The following Resolution was offered by Trustee Andrew Hartnett and seconded by Deputy Mayor Greg Glinton, pursuant to Election Law 15-118(3). Resolution is effective for all village elections held more than 60 days after the Resolution is adopted. The Village Election Day is **Tuesday, March 18, 2025.**

WHEREAS the Village of Clayville does not have the financial or personnel to man a voter registration station, and;

WHEREAS the Village of Clayville Board of Trustees has determined that voter registration and the general village election are better served and carried out by the County of Oneida, and;

WHEREAS the Election Law requires polling stations be manned, and;

WHEREAS the Village Board has determined to comply.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

Section 1. That the Village of Clayville Board of Trustees shall adopt this resolution providing there will be no voter registration day in the Village of Clayville.

Section 2. The Village shall have the Oneida County Board of Elections handle all election duties moving forward.

This Resolution was put to a Roll Call Vote that resulted as follows:

| KEVIN TURLEY, Mayor | Aye |
|----------------------------|--------|
| GREG GLINTON, Deputy Mayor | Aye |
| STEVE MESSENGER, Trustee | Absent |
| KEITH BRENNAN, Trustee | Aye |
| ANDREW HARTNETT, Trustee | Aye |

THEREFORE, said Resolution was declared unanimously carried and duly adopted.

Dated: January 9, 2025

Rebecca King-Goodale Village Clerk-Treasurer